North Dakota law.
214 ROADS.

lected by the Territorial Treasurer in pursuance of the [this] act,
shall be disposed of by him as follows:

One-third (}) thereof shall be retained in the Territorial Treas-
ury for the use of the Territory and the remainder shall be
apportioned among the several counties into or through which
railroads respectfully [respectively] run in proportion to the number
of miles of main track situated in such counties respectively.

§ 7. That all acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

§ 8. This act shall take effect and be in force fromn and after
its passage.

Approved, March 9, 1883.

Roads.
CHAPTER 100.

TO VACTAE TERRITORIAL ROAD IN YANKTON COUNTY.

AN ACT to Vacate the Territorial Road in Section Thirty-six in Township
Ninety-four ot Range Fifty six in Yankton County, and for other purposes.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. CERTAIN PORTION OF ROAD VACATED.] That the Territo-
rial road heretofore located and running through section thirty-
six in township ninety-four of range fifty-six in Yankton county,
that being the section set apart for the Dakota Hospital for the
Insane, be and the same is hereby vacated so far as it crosses said
section.

§ 2. ExTENsION OF RoAD.] Thatsaid Territorial road is hereby
extonded from the point where said road crosses the south line of
said section, westerty, on the same width as is provided by law,
along the south line of said section to the southwest corner of the
same; thence northerly along the west line of said section to a
point where it joins said Territorial road as heretofore located
through said section.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved, March 8, 1883.
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CHAPTER 101.

LAKE COUNTY.

AN ACT to Relocate Certain Parts of the Territorial Road through Lake County,
D. T,, and for Other Purposes.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Lakota :

§ 1. CerTAIN PORTION VACATED.] That all of that portion of
the territorial road lying and being between the northwest corner
of the northeast quarter of section No. 27 of township No. 106
north, of range 52 west, of the 5th principal meridian in Lake
county, D. T., and the northwest corner of scction No. 10 of town-
ship No. 106 north, of range No. 53 west, of the 5th principal
meridi(tim in said Lake county, D. T., be, and the same 1s hereby
vacated.

§ 2. CERTAIN ROAD LAID oUT.] There is hereby lain out and
established as a portion of said territorial road, and in lieu of that
portion of said road vacated by virtue of section L of this act, a.
certain portion of land of the legal width of highways, described
as follows, viz:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the county road with
the section line road, and the north side of section No. 27,in town-
ship No. 106 north, of range No. 52 west, of the 5th principal
meridian in Lake county, % T., running thence northwesterly
along, upon and over said county road, to a point of intersection
of said county road, with Washington avenue, in the town of
Madison in said Lake county ; thence running northerly along,
over and upon said Washington avenue to the northeast corner of
block No. 2 in said town of Madison; thence running westerly
along the north line of blocks Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 in sald town of
Madison, and a continuation of said line, and upon and over the
land adjacent thereto on the north, to the west line of the north-
east quarter of section No. 7 of township No. 106 north, of range
No. 62 west, in said Lake county; thence running northerly to
the northwest corner of said northeast quarter of section No. 7,
and half of the width of said road being upon either side of said
west line of said northeast quarter of said section No. 7; thence
ruunin%westerly along the section line to the northwest corner of
section No. 10 in township No. 106 north, of range No. 53 west, in
said Lake county, and half of the width of said road being upon
either side of said line.

§ 8. CerTAIN ROAD VACATED.] The section line road lying
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and being between the southeast quarter of section No. 6 of
township No: 106 north, of range No. 52 west, in said Lake county,
and the northeast quarter of section No. 7 of said said township
No. 106 north, of range No. 52 west, is hereby vacated ; also so
much of the section line road on the east side of the said northeast

uarter of section No. 7 of said township No. 106 north, of range

0. 52 west, as is included in and covered by and extends upon
blockstos. 2, 11, 14, 22 and 25 of said town of Madison, is hereby
vacate:

§ 4. DuryY OF REGISTER OF DEEDS.] Itis hereby made the duty
of the register of deeds ot said Lake county, D. T., to procure and
duly record in the records of his oftice, within 60 days after the
passage and approval of this act, a certified copy thereof.

§ 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved, March 9, 1883.

Salaries.
CHAPTER 102.

SALARY OF PROBATE JUDGE.

AN ACT to Amend Section 13 of' Chapter 39 of the Political Code.
Be it Pnacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. IN CERTAIN COUNTIES PROBATE JUDGE TO RECEIVE SALARY.]
That section thirteen of chapter thirty-nine of the Political Code,
be, and the same is, hereby amended by adding to the end thereof
the following:

“And in counties having a population of over five thousand
people, the judge of the probate court of each of said counties shall
receive an annual salary of three hundred dollars per annum in
addition to the foregoing fees, to be paid quarterly by the county.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage and approval.
Approved, March 9, 1883.
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